available-for-sale, as these investments are not held for trading. As a result, assets with a fair value of QR 109,829 thousand were reclassified from
available-for-sale financial assets to financial assets at fair value through OCI (FVTOCI) and fair value loss of QR 11,973 thousand were reclassified
from the fair value reserve to fair value through OCI reserve on 1 January 2017. There is no longer any reclassification of amounts from reserves to
profit or loss on the disposal of these equity instruments. Dividends for the period amounting to QR 3,574 were recognised in the consolidated
statement of income.

ii)	 Reclassification of financial instruments on adoption of IFRS 9

On the date of initial application, 1 January 2017, the classification and measurement of financial instruments of the Group were as follow,

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2017

2017 Annual Report

التقرير السنـــــــوي
٢٠١٦

70

23	  CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

iii)   Reclassification of financial instruments on adoption of IFRS 9 (Continued)

Financial assets at 1 January 2017 Measurement category Carrying amount QAR ‘000

Original
(IAS 39)

New
(IFRS 9)

Original
(IAS 39) Adjustment New

(IFRS 9)

Investment securities Available for sale FVTOCI 109,829 (616) 109,213

Due from customers Loans and receivables Amortized cost 51,563 (436) 51,127

Due from QCSD Loans and receivables Amortized cost 28,691 - 28,691

Bank balances customer funds Loans and receivables Amortized cost 307,711 - 307,711

Bank balances Loans and receivables Amortized cost 117,156 - 117,156

Other assets Loans and receivables Amortized cost 2,005 - 2,005

616,955 (1,052) 615,903

Financial liabilities at 1 Jan.  2017 Measurement category Carrying amount  QAR ‘000

Original (IAS 39) New (IFRS 9) Original (IAS 39) New (IFRS 9)

Due to customers Amortized cost Amortized cost 397,479 397,479

Other liabilities Amortized cost Amortized cost 18,643 18,643

416,122 416,122

There were no financial assets or financial liabilities with the Group had previously designated as fair value through profit or loss. Under IAS 39
that were subject to reclassification, or which the Group has elected to reclassify upon the application of IFRS 9. There were no financial assets or
financial liabilities which the Group has elected to designate as fair value through profit or loss at the date of initial application of IFRS 9.